

FILED

JAN - 4 2016

WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

E ng

Supreme Court No. 92540-2

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 04, 2016, 10:53 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 72415-1-I

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

DAVID PONCE and KARIM ZAPAN, individually and as Co-Personal
Representatives of the Estate of JACOB PONCE, a deceased minor child,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners

v.

THE MOUNTAINEERS,

Defendant-Respondent.

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Ruth Nielsen, WSBA #11136
Keating Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3189
(206) 623-8861 Telephone
(206) 223-9423 Facsimile

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

 1. Whether the Court should deny review of a well-reasoned, unpublished Court of Appeals decision based on the trial court’s decision to allow the Mountaineers’ expert to testify on the industry standard of care in a negligence case. 1

 2. Whether the Court should deny review of a well-reasoned, unpublished Court of Appeals decision based on Petitioners’ urging the Court of Appeals to define the standard of care for sledding areas without presenting that argument to the trial court in the first instance. 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Mountaineers and the Snoqualmie Campus. 2

 B. The Accident. 3

 C. The Experts. 4

 D. The Verdict. 6

 E. The Court of Appeals’ Decision. 6

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 8

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Not in Conflict with Supreme Court Precedent. 8

 i. Miller v. Stanton..... 8

 ii. Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals 9

 iii. Haysom v. Coleman Lantern Co. 10

 B. This Case Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest..... 10

VI. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Haysom v. Coleman Lantern Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 474, 476, 573 P.2d 785 (1978).....	10
<i>Helling v. Carey</i> , 83 Wn.2d 514, 519 p.2d 981 (1974).....	11
<i>Miller v. Stanton</i> , 58 Wn.2d 879, 885, 365 P.2d 333 (1961).....	8
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 130 Wn.2d 160, 922 p.2d 59 (1996).....	9
